A iy,
%

Plll'ﬂllﬂSIlI[l Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wvOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West
Virginia’s procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor
responses to this solicitation submitted to the
Purchasing Division in hard copy format.




Procurement

Budgeting

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Payable

=

eV =R a1y BN Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information

| = List View &

< Avout

Procurement Type

Legal Name

Total Bid

Vendor ID:

Response Date:

Response Time:

Procurement Folder: 27420

: Central Contract - Fixed Amt
000000204737 @

: CTL ENGINEERING OF WV INC

Alias/DBA:

: $0.00

10/31/2014

8:33

SO Doc Code:
SO Dept:

SO Doc ID:
Published Date:
Close Date:
Close Time:
Status:

Solicitation Description:

Total of Header Attachments:

Total of All Attachments:

CEOI

0313
DEP1500000005
10722114

11/5/14

13:30

Closed

ADDENDUM NO.2 CEOIFOR
F AND M COAL, S-1044-87, S-

0

0

4




Purchasing Division

Post Office Box 50130

2019 Washinton Street East

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State Of West Virginia
Solicitation Response

Proc Folder : 27420

Solicitation Description : ADDENDUM NO. 2 CEOIFOR F AND M COAL, S-1044-87, S-57-8
Proc Type : Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date issued Solicitation Closes Solicitation No Version
2014-11-05 SR 0313 ESR10311400000000802 1
13:30:00
VENDOR
000000204737
CTL ENGINEERING OF WV INC
FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Jamie Adkins
(304) 926-0499
jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov
Signature X FEIN # DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page : 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-SR-001




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue  Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

1 EOI Mapping/Engineering Design $161,610.00
Services

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

81100000

Extended Description :  [Mapping of mine permit areas, property owner boundaries, and engineering design services to assist OSR in completing
land reclamation and water treatment by compiling a Request for Quotation (RFQ) for the project, per the attached
specification and requirements.

Page : 2



EXPRESSION OF INTEREST

To provide

ENGINEERING £

Professional Mapping
And

Design Services

for the

F&M Coal
S-1044-87 & S-57-7
Preston County

West Virginia

DEP17035
CEOI 0313 DEP 1500000005

Prepared for the
West Virginia Department
of Environmental Protection

Office of Special Reclamation

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc.

' 733 Fairmont Road 510 C Street
Morgantown, WV 26501 South Charleston, WV 25303




Table of Contents

Expression of Interest to Provide Professional Engineering Services

g INTRODUCTION

2 CORPORATE HISTORY & SERVICES

s PROJECT MANAGEMENT / PROJECT EXPERIENCE
4. CCQQ - ATTACHMENT “B”

5 RPEM — ATTACHMENT “C” / RESUMES



CTL Engineering Of West Virginia, Inc.

733 Fairmont Road, Morgantown, West Virginia 26501

Phone: 304/292-1135 « Fax: 304/296-9302

e-mail: ctiwv@ctleng.com AN EMPLOYEE OWNED COMPANY

al
~
#

Consultting Engineers « Testing « Inspection Services + Analytical Laboratories Established 1927

October 31, 2014

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Special Reclamation

105 S. Railroad Street

Philippi, WV 26416-9998

Re: RFQ #DEP 17035 (CEOI 0313 DEP 1500000005)
Expression of Interest

Design Engineering Services Proposal

F&M Coal (S-1044-87 & S-57-8)

Gentlemen:

CTL Engineering of WV, Inc. is very pleased to present this proposal to provide
design engineering and related services for the West Virginia Special Reclamation Program.
With over 80 years in the business, we feel our firm can provide the professionals and
facilities the State of West Virginia is looking for.

CTL has evolved into a recognized leader in the Abandoned Mine Lands Engineering
Design and Investigation field. We offer the services necessary to provide a non-
subcontract, quality product to support your program. Our capabilities include laboratory
facilities, drilling rigs, surveying systems, design equipment, and a qualified staff. We have
12 Professional Engineers, five of which are registered in West Virginia and have direct
Special Reclamation and AML Design Experience. Our in-house disciplines of professionals
include: Civil & Mining Engineers, CAD Designers, Surveyors, Geologists, Hydrologists and
Biologists. We are experienced in completing more than 50 projects annually that require
aerial mapping, support surveying with GPS, and final contouring for design.

Our in-house ability reaches beyond simply being an Reclamation design firm. We
also have extensive contract administration and management experience with the
procedures of the state of West Virginia. Our invoicing procedures and accounting software
has been accepted, used, and audited by various state agencies.

CTL's primary staff has over 125 years of experience with mine reclamation
engineering on both a national and international level. Our qualifications and facilities are
unsurpassed when it comes to Mine Reclamation Design. With offices in Charleston and
Morgantown, we can effectively respond to any AML Design tasks throughout West Virginia.
In addition, we have six full time design teams available to complete design projects. Our
corporation and individual staff members have extensive experience relative to mine and
refuse reclamation, acid mine drainage remediation, site stabilization design, portal seal
design and drainage control structures. The F&M Coal Company Sites are similar in scope to

Offices: Ohio, Indiana, North Carolina, West Virginia



many of the reclamation design projects we have successfully completed. Attached to this
proposal are numerous examples of similar projects successfully designed and completed.

We sincerely appreciate the opportunity to submit this proposal to you for
consideration. Should you have any questions or need additional information, please contact

our office.

Respectfully submitted,

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc.

o CTpcl—

Royden L. Loucks
Director Business Development

FNCINEERING S



%, | Purchasing Divison

=% | 2019 Washington Street East
=i Post Office Box 50130

| Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Expression of Interest

02 — Architect/Engr

Proc Folder: 27420

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Doc Description: EXPRESSION OF INTEREST FOR F and M Coal, $-1044-87 & S-57-8

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv
us

25305

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version

2014-10-03 2014-11-04 CEO! 0313 DEP1500000005 1
13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:
CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc.
733 Fairmont Road

Morgantown, WV 26501

(304) 292-1135

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
Robert Kilpatrick

(304) 558-0067
robert.p.kilpatrick@wv.gov

=
Signature XO @W LA

FEIN # 55-063-1834

paTE October 31, 2014

All offers subject to all'terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CEOI-001




';I,N,VOICE TO SHIP TO
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301 47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301
PHILIPPI WV 26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue
1 EOI Mapping/Engineering Design

Services
Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #
81100000

Extended Description :

Mapping of mine permit areas, property owner boundaries, and engineering design services to assist OSR in completing land reclamation and
water treatment by compiling a Request for Quotation (RFQ) for the project, per the attached specification and requirements.

Page: 2




DEP1500000005

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
EXPRESSION OF INTEREST FOR F and M
Coal, S-1044-87 & S-57-8

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




%, | Purchasing Divison

=% | 2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130

#| Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Centralized Expression of Interest

02 — Architect/Engr

Proc Folder: 27420
Doc Description: ADDENDUM NO. 1

CEOI FOR F AND M COAL, S-1044-87, S-57-8

Proc Type: Central Contract - Fixed Amt

Date Issued Solicitation Closes | Solicitation No Version

2014-10-06 2014-11-05 CEOI 0313 DEP1500000005 2
13:30:00

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON wv
us

25305

_VENDOR 4\ E
Vendor Name, Address and Telephone Number:

733 Fairmont Road
Morgantown, WV 26501
(304) 292-1135

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc.

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Jamie Adkins
(304) 926-0499
jamie.h.adkins@wv.gov

Signature XG @" (%‘/Q"'

FEIN # 55-063-1834

DATE Qctober 31, 2014

Al offers subject ta.all ferms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Page: 1

FORM ID : WV-PRC-CEOI-001




ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

47 SCHOOL ST, STE 301

PHILIPPI WV26416 PHILIPPI WV 26416-9998
us us
Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue
1 EO! Mapping/Engineering Design
Services
Comm Code Manufacturer Sjgg;ﬁggt[@ 77 - - Model #
81100000

Extended Description :

Mapping of mine permit areas, property owner boundaries, and engineering design services to assist OSR in completing land reclamation and

water treatment by compiling a Request for Quotation (RFQ) for the project, per the attached specification and requirements.

Page: 2




DEP1500000005

Document Phase

Final

Document Description
ADDENDUM NO. 1 CEOI FOR F AND M
COAL, S-1044-87, S-57-8

Page 3
of 3

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions




SOLICITATION NUMBER : DEP1500000005
Addendum Number: 1

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the solicitation identified as
(“Solicitation™) to reflect the change(s) identified and described below.

Applicable Addendum Category:
[¢'] Modify bid opening date and time
[ | Modify specifications of product or service being sought
[ | Attachment of vendor questions and responses
| | Attachment of pre-bid sign-in sheet
[ | Correction of error

[y] Other

Description of Modification to Solicitation:

1. TO CHANGE THE BID OPENING DATE FOR THE CEOI TO NOVEMBER 5, 2014 AT 1:30 PM,
EST.

2, TO CHANGE THE INSURANCE REQUIREMENT FOR THIS CEOL (ATTACHMENT A),

3. TO PROVIDE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT. THIS DOCUMENT SHOULD BE SIGNED
AND RETURNED WITH YOUR BID. FAILURE TO SIGN AND RETURN MAY RESULT IN THE

DISQUALIFICATION OF YOUR BID.

Additional Documentation: Documentation related to this Addendum (if any) has been
included herewith as Attachment A and is specifically incorporated herein by reference.

Terms and Conditions:

1. All provisions of the Solicitation and other addenda not modified herein shall remain in
full force and effect.

2. Vendor should acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued for this Solicitation by
completing an Addendum Acknowledgment, a copy of which is included herewith.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification. The addendum
acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Revised 6/8/2012



ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM
SOLICITATION NOQ.: DEP1600000005

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this
addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below.
Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: 1hercby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the
necessary revisipns to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc,

Addendum Numbers Received:
(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[x] Addendum No, 1 [ 1 Addendum No. 6
[ 1 Addendum No. 2 [ ] Addendum No.7
[ ] Addendum No. 3 [ ] Addendum No.38
[ ] Addendum No.4 [ ] Addendum No.9
[ ] Addendum No. 5 [ 1 Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I
further understand that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral
discussion held between Vendor’s representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the
information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

CTL Engineering-of West Virginia, Inc.

L S
‘__.-""' = = - = ===
Q "o Authorlzed&gnature
cfober 312014
Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.
Revised 6/8/2012



RFQ No. DEP 17035
CEOI 0313 DEP 1500000005

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any
of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party
to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed Is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in

the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer defauit.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to
chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensaticn premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and
the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not
in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its
poiitical subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers'
compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state
ar any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon,

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liabllity to the old fund or to the uninsured employers’
fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2¢-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers'
compensation coverage, or fallure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation sslf-Insured employer, An
employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner
and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreemant.

"Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liabllity company
or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage,
ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that
the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from
performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total

contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty. of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined
above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or

employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

Vendor's Name: CTL Engineeriw{&;ﬁgﬁﬁa, Inc. M

Authorized Signature: ,C::ff ) : . / Date: October 31, 2014
State of VVest Virg'ym/ / L ik

County of _Monorigalia— to-wit:

Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 31t day of _October

My Commission expires _ September 2 , 2019,

AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC J Qfﬁ(

Purchasing Affidavit (Reviged 07/01/2012)

NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL
ROYDEN L LOUCKS
State of Wast Virginis

\cﬂxggmm. E?ws:f‘ Wmo&s

733 Falrmont Rd Morgantown, WV 26501

la o o o o ol




CERTIFICATIONAND SIGNATURE PAGE

By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed
this Solicitation in its entirety; understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other
information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and
consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or
proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor’s behalf: that T am authorized to bind the
vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has
properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

CTL Engineering of Westifrginia, Inc.
(€

—

e Pgtfi,ck}E.wGalléﬁﬁ‘ér, President
M‘éﬂzed Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
(304) 292-1135  fax (304) 296-9302 October 31, 2014
(Phone Number) (Fax Number) (Date)

Revised 08/08/2014



CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc.

An Employee Owned Company

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. (CTL of WV) is a full service consulting civil
engineering, testing, inspection, and analytical services company. CTL Engineering of West
Virginia, Inc. was formed in 1981 to service West Virginia, Maryland and Pennsylvania. CTL of
WV is part of CTL Engineering, Inc. formerly known as Columbus Testing Laboratory, which
was established in Columbus, Ohio in 1927 as an independent engineering testing laboratory
serving the local community. During the early years, our expertise focused mainly on soils,
foundation engineering, and construction testing and inspection services.

The Engineering News-Record ranked CTL Engineering, Inc. among top 500 architectural and
engineering firms in the nation. CTL Engineering maintains a staff of over 200 employees,
including registered engineers, architects, chemists, environmental scientists, geologists,
hydrologists, wetland scientists and technicians.

CTL of WV provides total Civil Site Design for development projects throughout West Virginia.
These designs include site layouts, utility design and interconnections, stormwater management
design, parking and roadway design, permit preparation and submittal, and interaction with
architects, owners and all interested parties to the projects.

CTL of WV provides all necessary surveying services required of projects including boundary
and ALTA surveys, topographic surveys, aerial survey control, GPS surveys, and site
construction surveys to assure proper construction and compliance with specifications of the

project.

CTL of WV has become an industry leader in geotechnical design and investigations. In the past
5 years, CTL of WV has provided over 1000 geotechnical investigations including drilling,
sampling and design for both the public and private sectors. CTL of WV is regularly called upon
to provide unique geotechnical engineering design services for projects throughout the United
States and Canada.

CTL of WV provides environmental services for developments throughout West Virginia and
Maryland. Environmental Services include Phase I and II ESAs, wetland delineation and
mitigation plans, State and Federal 401 and 404 Permit submittals, Ms4 Phase II storm water
permitting, soil and groundwater sampling, asbestos surveys and sampling, lead based paint
testing, mold testing, UST removal oversight, hazardous material identification and remedial
design and other environmental services as required

CTL of WV provides construction, material and concrete testing and observation services. CTL
of WV has ten field technicians providing dedicated construction observation and compliance
testing. CTL’s in-house material laboratory provides the much needed prompt turn-around
required for projects to be successful.

Additional services provided by CTL include Nondestructive Testing and Inspection, Forensic

Science, Accident Re-Construction, Roofing Consulting, Product Testing, Laboratories, Analytical
Chemistry and Metallurgy Services.

ENGINEERING £



: l Est. 1927

Professional Services

ENGINEERING £,

Analytical Chemistry
e QOrganics
* Metals
e Liquid and Solid Fuels
e Soil and Water
e QOils and Sludge
e Solid & Hazardous Wastes
¢ Construction Materials

Computer Technology

¢ Drafting Services
- AutoCad
- Digitizing
- Microstation

¢ Software Development
- Internet & Intranet
- Application Software

Construction Administration
e ODOT LPA Projects
e County & Municipal Projects
e Daily On-Site Inspections
¢ Owner’s Representative

Construction Monitoring

¢ Floor Flatness

* Soils, Concrete, Asphalt,
Masonry, Fireproofing,
and Steel

e Earth and Concrete Dams

e Pavement for Streets and
Airports

® Pre and Post Construction
Inspection

* Embankments, Fill, and Cut

Environmental

* Phase | & Il ESAs

* RCRA Closure & Site
Remediation

¢ Asbestos/Lead/Mold Surveys

e Abatement Design/
Monitoring

* Wetlands Delineation,
Permitting & Mitigation

e Endangered Species/
Ecological Surveys

e Stormwater Management

s Water Resource Engineering

* Underground Storage Tank
Management per BUSTR

* Hydrogeologic Studies &
Aquifer Characterization

Existing Structure Evaluation
e Delamination Determination
e Bridges/Buildings
¢ Sonic Velocity Testing
» Half Cell Potential Tests

Forensic Science
» Roofing Failures
e Building Failures
e |egal Testimony
e Product Liability

Investigations
¢ Landslide, Soil and
Foundation Failures
¢ Accident Reconstruction

Geotechnical

¢ Site Selection

¢ Pavement Design
(including CBR Study)

¢ Foundation Analysis
& Design

¢ Embankment & Earth
Dam Analysis

¢ Slope Stability Analysis

e Subsurface Exploration —
Drilling Services

Ground Penetrating Radar
e Concrete Inspection &
Evaluation
e Bridge Inspection
¢ Utility Detection & Mapping

Materials Testing
* Concrete
e Aggregates
¢ Soils and Rock
¢ Clay and Masonry Products
¢ Bituminous Materials
* Petrographic Studies
e Concrete & Asphalt Mix
Designs

Metallurgy

* Metallography

e Failure Analysis
Fracture Analysis
Corrosion Studies
Tensile and Hardness
Application
Recommendations

Mining Engineering

¢ Mine Plan Design
Permit Preparation
Refuse Disposal Design .
Mine Reclamation Design
Environmental Monitoring
Subsidence Investigations
Drainage Control
Structures

Nondestructive Testing &
Inspection
e level Il Services
e Ultrasonic Inspections
¢ Liquid Penetrant
Inspection
e Magnetic Particle
Inspection

Pavement Management
¢ Budgeting

Prioritization
Deterioration Rates
Condition Assessment
Maintenance &
Rehabilitation Strategies
e Network Needs & Long

Range Goals

Product Testing
e Calibration
¢ Design Analysis
e Safety Evaluation
e Hydrostatic Testing
e Mechanical and Physical
Property Testing
¢ Load and Strength Testing

Roofing Engineering &
Building Envelope Services
Infrared & Nuclear Testing
Air/Water Infiltration
Quality Control

Roof Surveys Evaluation
Design & Construction
Administration

Roof Management System
e Budgeting
e Prioritization
e Deterioration Rates
e Condition Assessment
e Maintenance &
Rehabilitation Strategies

Security & Safety Systems
¢ Design
e Construction
e Paging Systems
¢ Video Surveillance
e Intrusion Detection
e Card Access Control
¢ Audio Visual Solutions
* Digital Video Recording

Site/Civil Engineering
e Commercial Land
Development
e Infrastructure Planning
¢ Residential/Community
Planning

Surveying & Mapping
¢ Topographic Mapping
Development
e Property Surveying &
Boundary Determination
¢ Global Positioning System

Telecommunication Services

e Design

e Construction

e Existing Structure Analysis
and Maintenance

* Lighting Systems
Inventory and
Warehousing

Welding & Quality Control
e QA/QC Programs
e Certified Welding
Inspection
¢ Welding/Brazing
Qualification
¢ Procedure Development

Office Locations

2860 Fisher Road
Columbus, OH 43204
Phone: (614) 276-8123

Fax: (614) 276-6377

4343 Saguaro Trail
Indianapolis, IN 46268
Phone: (317) 295-8650

Fax: (317) 295-8395

3085 Interstate Parkway

Brunswick, OH 44212

Phone: (330) 220-8900
Fax: (330) 220-8944

3902 New Vision Drive
Fort Wayne, IN 46845
Phone: (260) 482-4503
Fax: (260) 482-2002

633 High Street
Minford, OH 45653
Phone: (740) 820-8355
Fax: (740) 820-5698

510 C Street
So. Charleston, WV
25303
Phone: (304) 746-1140
Fax: (304) 746-1143

102 Commerce Dr
Wapakoneta, OH 45895
Phone: (419) 738-1447
Fax: (419) 738-7670

733 Fairmont Road
Morgantown, WV 26501
Phone: (304) 292-1135
Fax: (304) 296-9302

2105 Schappelle Lane
Cincinnati, OH 45240
Phone: (513) 722-8665

Fax: (513) 834-6650

100 Central Plaza N
Canton, OH 44702
Phone: 330-994-1590

Sachina Engineering
407 “B” Block
SNS Arcade, Airport Rd
Bangalore, India
560017
011-91-80-526-8615

www.ctleng.com



ENGINEERING £,

INSTITUTIONAL i :
DEVELOPMENT Services Include:

* Commercial Land Development

» Residential / Community Planning

e Infrastructure Planning & Design

e Pavement Design and Management

o Conceptual Designs / Presentations

e Recreational Resort / Facility Planning
» Erosion & Sediment Control Design

e Storm Water Management Systems

e Preliminary Cost Estimates / Feasibility
Analyses

¢ Qil & Gas Pad and Pipeline Layout,
Design, Survey & Permitting

¢ As-Built Surveys and Drawings

e Remediation Plans for AML &
Emergency Programs

e Permitting for all Project Types

e Aerial Mapping Layout & Control . igg&i‘r/sgggent’ Utilities and

Cn Engineering’s in-house staff provides a full array
of services, with support from our Site/Civil Depart-
ment, including mapping and surveying services.

From a Raw Piece of Property --
CTL Engineering Provides Full Site Layout Design.

» Topographic Mapping Development
» Global Positioning Systems {(GPS) Services

e Construction Layout

» Wetlands Delineation / Flood Plain Determina-
tion & Certification

e Property Survey & Boundary Determination

¢ Micrometer Leveling
ELG i T
ABANDONED MINE
LAND REMEDIATION:,

T

“ COMMERGIAL
DEVELOPMENT




Cn Engineering maintains a full service, in-house
survey and mapping team, which has extensive ex-
perience in performing most common surveying
needs.

CTL Engineering has the professional staff and the
latest equipment to support (8) full survey crews.
Our equipment includes a Global Positioning System
and robotic surveying instruments which gives us an
added dimension to our surveying and mapping ca-
pabilities.

We have performed surveying and mapping on
many of our civil/site projects and have supplied
construction stakeout and monitoring for many of

Professional Services:

Property Surveying and Boundary
Determination

Topographic Mapping Development
Aerial Mapping Layout and Control

Gas Midstream Development and
Construction Surveys

Construction Layout
Settlement Plate Monitoring
Micrometer Leveling

Flood Plain Determination and
Certification

Wetland Profiling

Project Synopsis:

Residential Subdivision Layout
Commercial Development Layout
Access Road and Parking Lot Layout

Bridge Construction Layout and
Monitoring

Elevation Certificates (FEMA)
Property Survey Projects
Storm Water Surveillance Mapping

Water Body Sounding Studies




l Mining Engineering Services
ENGIVEEANG ,

CTL Engineering Mining Services
Include:

e Subsidence Investigations and
Stabilization Designs

» Abandoned Mine Reclamation
Design

* Permit Preparation
* Mine Design Plans

e Refuse Disposal Plans

* Environmental Monitoring

Cn Engineering has experienced engineers, geolo- e Coal, Water, and Overburden
gists, and mining technicians to provide the expertise Analysis

to insure successful mining operations. We provide

abandoned mine land reclamation design and proj- » Drainage Control Structure Design
ect management, mine subsidence evaluations and

remediation plans, hydraulic and hydrology studies, * Failure Analysis

hydrogeologic evaluations, mine permitting, pre-

blast surveys, pre and post mining surveys, and coal » Legal Testimony

reserve studies.

e Passive Treatment System Design
The CTL Mining Engineering Group coordinates with
our drilling services and various testing departments
to provide a full scope of services to the mining in-
dustry. Our laboratories are certified to perform the
water and overburden analysis prescribed by federal
regulatory programs.

CTL Engineering provides drainage control structure
design to comply with the regulatory requirements
for controlling and treating site damage. Exploration
equipment and remote video camera monitoring are
used by CTL Engineering to prepare accurate maps for
reclamation, subsidence stabilization measures, and
mine closures.

We have experienced mechanical and metallurgical
engineers on staff to provide mine equipment evalu-
ation and consultation services. CTL Engineering is a
proven source for accurate and dependable technical
information.




L7L

Geotechnical Services

ENGINEERING £,

Cn Engineering’s Geotechnical Department rou-
tinely performs subsurface investigations and soil
and rock testing. We prepare engineering reports,
make recommendations regarding foundation and
construction techniques, and perform other geo-
technical services, as dictated by a given project.

Drilling Services

CTL Engineering owns and operates its own fleet of
drill rigs. Our rigs are capable of Hollow Stem Auger-
ing, Rotary Core drilling and Direct Push Sampling.
CTL is able to perform in house energy transfer cali-
brations on all of its automatic drive hammers. In
fact, CTL calibrates many of our competitors’ drive
hammers as well.

CTL has continuously owned and operated drilling
equipment since the 1970’s. We have the equipment
and experience to perform just about any geotechni-
cal or environmental drilling project you may have.

Analytical Laboratory

Our soils laboratory has been accredited by AMRL
since 1999. The lab has consolidometers, triaxial
and direct shear apparata, permeability devices,
soil compaction, soils classification equipment, and
other laboratory testing equipment. We routinely
perform testing on undisturbed as well as remolded
soil samples. We also provide strength and durability
testing services on rock samples.

Geotechnical Services:

Complete Subsurface Exploration Study
Foundation Analysis

Pile, Pier, and Caisson Analysis & Inspection
Embankment & Earth Dam Analysis
Slope Stability Analysis

Settlement Analysis

Pavement Desigh

Rock & Mineral Testing

Hydrogeologic Studies

Field and Laboratory Testing of Soils and
Rock

Legal Testimony

Dynamic Pile Testing

CTL Engineering routinely provides
subsurface investigations on the
following:

Drilling in Ruggea
Terrain

Roads and Bridges

Airport Terminals, Runways, and Taxiways
Water/Wastewater Treatment Facilities
Hospitals, Parking Garages, Higher
Education, and PK-12 School Buildings
Energy Facilities

Telecommunication Towers

Commercial, Retail, and Industrial Facilities

Drilling on Flat
Terrain



ENGINEERING £,

N

Underground Storage Tank
Removal

CTL has been providing Environmental Services since
1987 and has successfully completed over 7,100 proj-
ects of varying complexities for diversified clients, e.g.,
Governmental agencies, Universities, Private Banks, De-
velopers, Communication Tower, Pipe-line and Oil & Gas
Exploration Companies, etc. Our years of experience have
made us aware of the regulatory and technical challenges
our clients face when environmental issues arise.

Our clients have come to appreciate our ability to bal-
ance regulatory requirements while maintaining projects’
feasibility and continuity. With multiple office locations
and a knowledgeable staff of geologists, environmental
scientists/engineers, wetland scientists, industrial hygien-
ist, and certified HazMat professionals, we can provide a
diverse range of environmental services to our local and
regional clients. Whether our clients need a Phase | ESA
or a full-scale remediation project, CTL's Environmental
Department is the single source for your environmental
needs.

e e e e e e et e T I e o 1
_—_—— e e T e,

Other Environmental Related Services:

Real Estate Related Services
* Phase | and Il ESA's
¢ Transaction Screenings
e FCC/NEPA Section 106 Reviews

Building Evaluation Services
» Asbestos Hazard Evaluations
¢ Asbestos Abatement Design/Monitoring
* Lead-Based Paint Surveys
e Indoor Air Quality Assessments
* Mold Testing and Remediation

Ecological Services
» Stream, Wetlands & Jurisdictional Waters of
the U.S. - Assessment & Delineation
* 404/401 Wetland Permitting
» Wetland/Stream Mitigation and Monitoring
e Threatened & Endangered Species Habitat
Research and Surveys

Underground Storage Tank Services
e UST Removal & Closure
» BUSTR Tiers 1, 2 & 3 Evaluations
» Remedial Investigations and Corrective
Actions

Hydrogeologic Services
e Soil Borings & Subsurface Evaluations
» Ground Water Investigations
* Monitoring Well Installation
» Soil & Ground Water Remediation
» Groundwater Mapping/ Modeling
o Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans
(SWPPP) Preparation, Design, and Inspections

Permitting/Compliance
o NPDES Permitting Support
» Solid-Waste Landfill Permitting
e Permit to Install/Operate (PTI & PTO)
» Compliance with Permit Conditions

Waste Management Services

* Hazardous & Non-Hazardous Waste
Characterization and Disposal
Spill/ Discharge Response Plans
Effluent Sampling & Analysis
RCRA Planning and Closure
Spill Prevention Control &
Countermeasure Plans (SPCC)

Geophysical Surveys

e Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) survey to detect
utilities and orphan USTs.

e Resistivity Testing of soil for grounding system
designs.

Transportation Related Services
* Environmental Screening
e CE Documentation Preparation
e BUSTR Site Assessment
e Ecological Investigations



Materials Testing

ENGINEERING £,

Cn Engineering is a leader in providing analytical
services to the construction industry. We maintain a
staff of experienced personnel and accurate equip-
ment to guarantee dependable results. We evaluate
all types of construction materials. Additionally, CTL
Engineering can prepare and test Portland cement
and bituminous concrete mixes for optimization
studies to insure the proper mix design for specific
jobs.

CTL Engineering offers petrographic examination of
construction materials. These specialized microscop-
ic evaluations allow us to closely evaluate concrete
quality and determine the causes and extent of fail-
ures in concrete, in addition to potential future per-
formance.

In addition to the standard ASTM tests of strength,
absorption, dimensions unit weights, etc., CTL Engi-
neering provides several specialty tests on concrete
block and brick, including the fire rating test, speci-
fied by the BOCA, and efflorescence testing required
by many architectural firms.

CTL Engineering also provides complete and thor-
ough analysis of clay products.

We provide complete testing of the
following:

Aggregates

¢ Component Analysis (sand, gravel, lime
stone) — Department of Transportation
Filter Sand — Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA)

Railroad Ballast - American Railroad
Engineering Association

Rip-Rap — U.S. Soil Conservation Service

Soils

Classification
Compaction Parameters
Permeability Tests

Concrete

@

Mix Designs

Mix Verification Tests to verify strength, air
content, consistency, and yield of concrete
Compression Tests

Flexural and Split Tensile Strength Tests
Modulus of Elasticity

Creep Testing

Asphalts

Mix Designs

Nuclear Gauge Calibrations Extraction and
Grading

Core Testing for Density and Strength

CIay«brlck Pipe & Tile

» Compressive Strength
Absorption
Freeze-thaw
Efflorescence
Dimensional Analysis
Acid resistance

In addition to the standard tests that are
required by specification, we perform
specific tests on construction materials as
dictated by the needs of the customer.




Construction Administration &

Daily On-Site Inspections

Federal, State, and Locally funded Construction
Projects require a high level of administration and
quality control to meet the project’s demands. The
Counties and Municipalities, through ODOT’s LPA
Program, as well as private Owners, Developers,
and Contractors have selected CTL Engineering for
Construction Administration, knowing that we have
the experienced staff to be accurate, dependable,
and perform these services in a timely manner. Our
experienced engineers,inspectors, and technicians
are your partners in construction. We help in com-
pleting these projects successfully a meeting the
specific project requirements.

CTL Engineering’s qualified construction inspectors
will observe and inspect your construction project
and complete the necessary daily documentation
required by the Federal, State, and Local funding
agencies participating in the project.

CTL Engineering also provides in-house testing ser-
vices such as concrete, asphalt, and sub-grade com-
paction, as well as daily on-site inspection services.

e e e e e ]
—_—— e ——————— ——— e e e

CTL Engineering provides the following
Construction Administration Services:

Conduct Pre-Construction Conference
Project Team Coordination

Field Reports & Construction
Documents’ Administration

Field Engineering and Inspections
Material Certification and Shop
Drawing Reviews

Progress Meetings and Schedule
Tracking

Payments and Reimbursements
Change Order Reviews

Prevailing Wage Compliance
EEQO/DBE Contract Requirements
Project Closeout Activities

CTL Engineering’s On-Site Inspector
provides and/or participates in the
following Daily On-Site Inspection
Services:

Pre-Construction Conference

Prepare Field Inspection & Quantities
Reports

Prepare Construction Documentation &
provide to Construction Administrator
Field Engineering in conjunction with
Construction Administrator

Observe & verify materials being used for
the project

Observe, identify and notify Construction
Administrator of deficiencies

Provide Construction Administrator with
monthly quantities for payment
preparation

Material Testing, i.e., compaction,
concrete, asphalt, etc.



Project Management Plan

Our approach to the F&M Coal Company Sites will be similar to other CTL. AML and Special

Rec. drainage and site stabilization projects. The Project Management Plan we have developed

for these sites are as follows:

The project manager will be solely responsible for expedient and accurate completion of each
phase of the individual projects performed under this contract. He will review the project
sites and discuss the specific scope of work for the project with the project representative
from the WVDEP. A cost proposal will be prepared, in accordance with contract unit rates,

based upon an estimate of manpower, equipment, and laboratory needs.

CTL will then mobilize a fully equipped survey crew to set survey control and map the
project sites. Permanent control monuments will be established to ensure that the
construction contractor can tie into the necessary baselines. The project manager will

supervise the surveying tasks and provide budgetary control for this portion of the work.

A geotechnical investigation shall be performed to determine mine pools and perform slope
stabilization analysis in order to optimize grading design and stabilize slide zones on site.
This investigation shall be performed with a focus on safety to insure the safety of the local

inhabitants and dwellings as well as the safety of the drilling and geotechnical personnel.

Should field conditions dictate that additional work or a major modification is required, the
project manager will contact the WVDEP representative immediately to confirm the changed

conditions.

Following completion of the surveying, field investigation. and any material sampling, the
analytical design work will begin. The Project Manager and Engineer will review the project
data, evaluate the feasible alternatives and prepare a preliminary set of construction

documents. The documents will include at a minimum:

A site map indicating existing conditions;

. A tax map overlay with the parcels identified that may be impacted by the proposed design;

Proposed grading plans, including excavation, for stabilizing slide zones, including safely
dewatering and excavation of any portal sites;

LNCINEERING = Page 1 of 5



4. Design plans and details for optimum mine seals and bat gates relevant to the site;

5. Provide Sedimentation and Erosion Control Plan

6. Site Profiles;

7. Cross Sections;

8. Drainage systems and control structures, with details;

9. Revegetation plans;

10. Soil amendment plans;

11. Water treatment systems, active and/or passive for meeting NPDES standards, if required;

12. Survey control points;
13. Miscellaneous Site details.

All work will be reviewed and referenced to insure compliance and conformity with original

mine permit reclamation plans.

CTL will also provide all necessary data for NPDES permits including S&E Control Plans as

required for the site construction and if deemed necessary, perform environmental assessments.

In addition to preparation of the above-described drawings, a complete set of construction
drawings and specifications will be prepared and outlined to describe in detail the scope and
methods of work to be accomplished. An estimate of construction costs and the design

calculations will also be submitted to the WVDEP for review and future reference.

Following the submission of the construction documents, a project design review meeting will be

coordinated with the WVDEP, CTL, and appropriate individuals to review the proposed plans.

Recommendations for plan revisions will be discussed and implemented, as necessary, into the
final design documents. Upon completion, all final documents, drawings, plans and

specifications will be forwarded to the WVDEP for bidding purposes.
Construction observation will be provided during the construction phase of the projects

At the request of the WVDEP, CTL will provide construction observation personnel.

LNCINEERINGE Page 2 of 5



Our Project Manager and/or Engineer will coordinate the pre-bid and pre-construction
conferences with the WYVDEP to addresslany questions and supply the necessary survey control
data. Periodic inspections may be conducted by our Project Manager, as deemed necessary by
the WVDEP, to address specific problems that arise during construction. A report will be
prepared by CTL following each of these meetings detailing the findings, conclusions,

recommendations, and responses to pertinent questions.

LNCINEERING £ Page 3 of 5



Project Scope / Experience Reference

F&M Coal Company (S-1044-87 & S-57-8)
DEP17035

Project Scope of Work

The Scope of Work shall include site investigation of existing features,
surveying and mapping — if needed, laboratory analysis of soil or coal refuse — if
needed, location of potential borrow areas either on site or near-by, subsurface
investigations to determine types of soils in borrow areas for reclamation,
engineering and design of the highwall elimination or pits to be reclaimed
including grading plans and cross sections, erosion and sediment control plans
including upgrading existing controls and ponds, acid mine drainage treatment
with design of open limestone channels, chemical treatment, alkalinity beds,
settling ponds, clarifiers, sludge cells, wetlands, ditch design, pumping, pump
stations, lines and electrical service — if needed, and preparation of construction
contract drawings and specifications suitable for letting of construction bids with
the RFQ and bidding process. All applicable permit applications, right-of-ways,
realty appraisal work — if needed off of permit boundaries, right-of-entries, and
approvals shall also be a part of the work to be performed. The firm shall review
and reference all work to insure compliance and general conformity with original
mine permit reclamation plans, or modifications that OSR approves to meet current
industry standards. The firm shall be available to provide limited construction
management services, including attendance at Pre-Bid and Pre-Construction

meetings.

Deliverables to include drawings, specifications, and engineering design
services to prepare construction documents for the following general work
items:

1. Prepare work areas by clearing and grubbing.

2. Install new and refurbish existing drainage controls and erosion protection
(sediment ponds, sediment ditches, and diversions).

3. Locate, protect, and/or avoid existing utility lines, poles, gas lines, etc.
Coordinate with utility companies for locating and relocating existing

facilities and/or providing for new utility services.

4. Construct new and upgrade existing access roads, and install culverts.

[A’GWfEﬁWGé" Page 4 of 5



5. Install mine seals, and subsurface drains

6. Perform blasting designs and pre-blast surveys, if needed for reclamation
of site.

7. Eliminate existing highwalls by backfilling and regrading with materials
available onsite, or designated borrow area sites nearby.

8. Install surface water ditches where appropriate to control runoff.
9. Repair or eliminate any slip areas on partially backfilled highwalls.
10. Regrade/remove sediment ditches when not needed.

11. Reshape, and add lime amendments to any potentially toxic coal refuse
piles.

12. Condition, stabilize, and revegetate disturbed land by plan view acre,
based on post-mine land use from permit files and landowners.

13. If long term water treatment is anticipated on the site, prepare and
regrade areas to accommodate space for structures or facilities.

14. Design efficient passive and active water treatment and pumping systems
which minimize maintenance and meet NPDES water quality standards.

15. Design appropriate sludge handling facilities on site.
16. Final site cleanup.

Relevant Project Experience Profiles are provided directly hereafter as
referenced under each item of Project Scope.

[h’fl’%" Page 5 of 5



F&M Coal Company
DEP17035 (CEOI 0313 DEP 1500000005)

PROJECT EXPERIENCE PROFILE REFERENCE

SPECIFIC PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK ITEMS

PROJECT EXPERIENCE

Profile
Attached

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1" 12 13

HOPEWELL CHURCH REFUSE & AMD (WV AML '13)

MORGANTOWN ANDERSON HIGHWALLS (WV AML "12)

XXX

SCHRAMM - GORDON - EAST FRANKLIN LANDSLIDES (MD AML '12)

DOUGLAS AVENUE LANDSLIDE (MD AML *12)

SHINNS RUN PORTALS (WV AML "11)

REAM REFUSE PILE (WV AML. "10)

KENNEL MINE CLOSURE (MD AML '10)

FROSTBURG NORTH CLOSURE (MD AML 10}

WILLIAMS REFUSE PILE #2 (Private AML '09)

PENINSULA HIGHWALLS (WV AML "09)

ST. CLAIR PORTALS (WV AML '09)

CHEAT NECK LANDSLIDE (WV AML '09)

COLLINS MINING (ODNR FOR. '09)

AARON'S RUN (MD AML ‘09)

McCOURT LANDSLIDE(ODNR FOR. '08)

XX XXX XXX

JONES TRUCKING (ODNR FOR. '08)

MILLER MINING (ODNR FOR. '08)

BELVILLE MINING 1 (ODNR FOR. '08)

BELVILLE MINING 2 (ODNR FOR. '08)

ZILMAN CLOSURE (MD AML '08)

CALDONIA HILL SLOPE STABILITY (MD AML '08)

VARIOUS WV MINING PERMITS ('95 - '13)

ENGINFERINGE




AARON’S RUN AMD PROJECT

CTL Engineering Inc.

Location: Garrett County, Maryland

CTL Professional Services
Site Review & Reconnaissance
Surveying & Mapping
Civil Site Design

Permiting including USACOE, MDE Wetland,
MDE S&E
Construction Specifications

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia,

Inc.

was retained to provide the

following design:

Multiple  AMD Treatment
Systems

2 SAP Cells

Slurry Doser

Settling Ponds

Natural Wetlands

Full Site Grading Plans &
Drainage Controls

Access Road & Highway Rated
Bridge

All State & Federal Permitting
Construction Specifications and

Drawinas

Client / Contact
MDE AML Program
160 South Water Street
Frostburg, MD 21532

Design Completion Date

October 2009

Estimated Construction Cost

$ 450,000




MORGANTOWN (ANDERSON)
PORTALS & HIGHWALLS DEP15609

Monongalia County, West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
Surveying

Geotechnical

Civil Site Design

Construction Documents

Project Background

The site consisted of dangerous highwalls, seven or
more open or partially open portals and a dangerous
scrap yard with potentially dangerous materials.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was retained

to provide the following services and design:

e Geotechnical drilling for mine pools
e Surveying

Clearing & Grubbing Plan

Mine Seals

Diversion & Drainage for total site .
Dewater , excavate and seal all portals C‘:\IlsnDtE{,_cA(:dr:_?:—t
Refuse Reclamation & Removal of all foreign :

101 Cambridge Place

material =
Revegetation Plan including soil cover Brld_geport, LA 26.501
Sedimentation & Erosion Control Plans Design ng:gj)l—e tion Date

Estimated Construction Cost
$350,000




ST. CLAIR PORTALS DEP 14233

Morgantown, Monongalia County, West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
Surveying

Geotechnical

Civil Site Design

Construction Documents
Natural Stream Design

Project Background

The site consisted of coal refuse, acid mine drainage
with impounded water, collapsed mine portals and
highwalls. 17 portals were found along the highwall
bench. Three impoundments of approximately
70,000 sq.ft. had water flowing at 300 gpm with a pH
value of 3.1 and iron >10 mgl. A 35’ to 45 high
refuse pile was in the middle of the site as well as
scattered refuse throughout the site.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was
retained to provide the following design:
e Excavation and wet seal of at least 17 mine

portals

e Dewater three impoundments ‘

e 2000 LF of stream reconstruction Client / Contact

e Regrade aqd ccl))ver }?f coal refuse and spoil WV DEP-AM Lﬁ
areas on mine benc th

e Drainage control channels to carry water off Cha?l?: 15:1 Vflggef:tB 04
site ’

Design Completion Date

e Backfill of highwalls using spoil material to
original contour

e Conditioning and revegetation of all disturbed
areas

March 2010
Estimated Project Cost
$1,500,000




HOPEWELL CHURCH REFUSE & A
DEP 16074

MINE PORTALS, COAL REFUSE &
MINE DRAINAGE

Preston County, West Virginia

CTL Engineering Inc.

CTL Professional Services
Surveying
Geotechnical

Civil Site Design
Construction Documents
Natural Stream Design

Project Background

The site consisted of refuse, open portals and mine
drainage with impounded water, collapsed mine
portals. Foreign materials were present throughout
site.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was retained

to provide the following services and design:

e Geotechnical drilling for mine pools
e Surveying
e C(learing & Grubbing Plan

e Mine Seals
Diversion & Drainage for total site
Dewater , excavate and seal all portals

Client / Contact

[ ]
e Refuse Reclamation & Removal of all foreign wWv DEP’_AML&R
material 101 Cambridge Place
e Revegetation Plan including soil cover Brld_geport, wv 26_501
e Sedimentation & Erosion Control Plans Design Com Eletlon Date

2014




SHINNS RUN PORTALS & AMD

MINE PORTALS, COAL REFUSE,
HIGHWALLS & MINE DRAINAGE ¢tL Engineering Inc.

Shinnston, Harrison County, West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
Surveying

Geotechnical

Civil Site Design

Construction Documents
Natural Stream Design

Project Background

The site consisted of multiple open and collapsed
mine portals and highwalls. Requires access road to
implement reclamation. Divert mine flow and
stabilize streambanks on both sides of Shinns Run.
Debris and foreign material on site to be disposed .
Mine seals required on both sides of Shinns Run.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was

retained to provide the following design:
Provide clearing & grubbing plan
Design for access road
Design grading plan to excavate, dewater &
mine seals for all portals on site Client / Contact
Design plan for streambank stabilization WV DEP-AML&R
Diversion channels, ditches, underdrains to 209 South Main Street
carry water off site Philippi, WV 26416
Conditioning and revegetation of all disturbed Design Completion Date
areas April 2012

Estimated Project Cost
$ 59,000




PENINSULA HIGHWALL #1 & #2
DEP 14233

RECLAMATION — MINE SEALS CTL Engineering Inc.

Morgantown, Monongalia County, West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
e Surveying
Geotechnical

®
o Civil Site Design
o Construction Documents

= = p— = -

Project Background

This site contained 1,800 LF of vertical to
sloughed highwalls 15 to 25 feet high, 7
partially of totally collapsed mine portals, 1
open mine portal, subsidence depressions
behind the portals and water present at or
flowing from the portals.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was
retained to provide the following design:
e Access road into the site

e Wet seal 2 portals
e Regrade face of 2 portals Client / Contact
e Riprap channel and additional channel WV DEP-AML&R

601 57" Street

to carry water off site
Charleston, WV 25304

Backfill of highwalls and subsidence
areas

Restoration of golf path asphalt
Conditioning and revegetation of all
disturbed areas

e—

Design Completion Date
November 2009

Estimated Construction Cost
$219,000




REAM REFUSE PILE per15004

REFUSE PILE REMEDIATION
& DRAINAGE

McDowell County, West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
Surveying

Geotechnical

Civil Site Design

Construction Documents

= ———
= — ——

Project Background

Project includes two refuse piles, one
about 25 acres, brick building, concrete
foundations, retaining walls, and coke
ovens. One pile needed to be stabilized
to keep from eroding into the creek.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia,
Inc. was retained to provide the
following design:

e Design grading plan for all refuse
areas.

e Design drainage control channels,
ditches and underdrains to carry
water safely off site

e Provide plan to demolish and
dispose of hazardous equipment
and facilities.

e Provide plan for reclamation and
revegetation of all disturbed areas

Client / Contact
WV DEP-AML&R
601 57" Street

Charleston, WV 25304

Design Completion Date
On-Going 2011

Estimated Construction Cost
$400,000




CHEAT NECK (LENHART)
LANDSLIDE DEP14233

LANDSLIDE, MINE PORTALS
& MINE DRAINAGE

CTL Engineering Inc.

Morgantown, Monongalia County West Virginia

CTL Professional Services
Surveying

Geotechnical

Civil Site Design

Construction Documents

Project Background

Drainage from two collapsed deep mine
portals located behind the Lenhart residence
created a small landslide. The slide measured
about 50’ wide and 80’ long and the toe was
within 20’ of the residence and 10’ of the LP
gas tank.

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, Inc. was
retained to provide the following design: Client / Contact

Regrade and or removal of the slipping WV DEP-AML&R

material _ 601 57'" Street
Excavation, dewatering and wet seal of Charleston, WV 25304

each deep mine portal

Drainage control channels to carry Design Completion Date
water off site June 2009
Conditioning and revegetation of all Estimated Construction Cost

disturbed areas $175,000




McCOURT LANDSLIDE ODNR CL-Yc-09-F

LANDSLIDE STABILIZATION [/
CTL Engineering Inc.

Location: Yellow Creek Twp., Columbiana County,
Ohio

= = —= e e —

CTL Professional Services
Site Review & Reconnaissance
Surveying & Mapping
Geotechnical Evaluation
Slope Stability
Civil Site Design
Construction Specifications

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia,
Inc. was retained to provide the
following design:
o Remediate existing landslide area
by regarding slopes
Toe Key Design
Provide positive drainage from
the site .
Provide multiple bonding benches o%ﬂ%%’—‘#‘—ﬁls

Underdrain for site 2050 East Wheeling Ave.
Temporary erosion and Cambridge, OH 43725

sedimentation control Design Completion Date
November 2008

Estimated Construction Cost
$ 101,700




MARYLAND DEEP MINE CLOSURES

DEEP MINE SEALS / BAT GATES
& SITE RECLAMATION

CTL Engineering Inc.
Allegany & Garrett Counties, Maryland

CTL Professional Services
e Surveying
¢ Geotechnical
e Civil Site Design
e Construction Documents

Project Scope

CTL Engineering of West Virginia, ||
Inc. was retained to provide the
following:

Develop detailed engineering design
plans and construction plans
including; Cost Estimates, Bid
Documents,  Project  Drawings,
Maps, Plans & Specifications for the
reclamation construction of multiple
Mine Mouth Closures.

Client / Contact
MDE- AML Division
106 South Water Street

Design and Plans to include dry and
wet  mine _seals, bat gates, Frostburg, MD 21532
regrading, drainage structures and Design Completion Date
site reclamation. June 2010




AML & Relevant Project Experience

(2008 — 2013)

HIGHWALLS

e Anderson Highwalls, WVDEP
e Peninsula Highwalls, WVDEP
e St. Clair Portals, WVDEP

e Collins Mining, ODNR

e Miller Mining, ODNR

OPEN PITS

e Shinn’s Run Portals, WVDEP
e Jones Trucking, ODNR
e General Clay #1 & #2, ODNR

OPEN MINE SHAFTS

e Kennel Mine Closure, M<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>